POLICE REGULATION (SUPERANNUATION) AMENDMENT ACT, 1978, No. 174

Although Strategies and a second s

New South Wales

(a, b) = (a, b) + (

Here the Breach of Breach

Horse the sale of the



n an antar Arras

and set of

ANNO VICESIMO SEPTIMO

* * * *

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 174, 1978.

An Act to amend the Police Regulation (Superannuation) Act, 1906, for the purpose of increasing certain superannuation allowances payable under that Act, and to validate certain matters. [Assented to, 29th December, 1978.]

and the statest of the second for the two statests for the statest of the statest of the statest of the statest The the statest of the The statest of the sta

en i de Alas Presençadi. Not es Antonio en Leitor en Nora de Secondora de Leitor de Alas menos Alas

alista egy diseratorista juli ga alista diseratorista

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

Short title. 1. This Act may be cited as the "Police Regulation (Superannuation) Amendment Act, 1978".

Commence 2. (1) This section and sections 1 and 6 and Schedule 2 shall commence on the date of assent to this Act.

(2) Except as provided in subsection (1), this Act shall be deemed to have commenced on 31st March, 1978.

Principal Act. 3. The Police Regulation (Superannuation) Act, 1906, is referred to in this Act as the Principal Act.

Schedules.

4. This Act contains the following Schedules :---

SCHEDULE 1.—Amendments to the Principal Act, Relating to the Increase of Certain Superannuation Allowances.

SCHEDULE 2.—Amendments to the Principal Act, by way of Statute Law Revision.

Amendment 5. The Principal Act is amended in the manner set forth in of Act No. 28, 1906. Schedule 1.

Further 6. The Principal Act is further amended in the manner set of Act No. 28, 1906.

2

SCHEDULE 1.

Sec. 5.

Amendments to the Principal Act, Relating to the Increase of Certain Superannuation Allowances.

(1) (a) Section 1A—

From the matter relating to Part V, omit "18", insert instead "19".

(b) Section 1A-

After the matter relating to Part V, insert :---

SCHEDULE 1.—INCREASES IN CERTAIN ALLOWANCES.

(2) (a) Section 11B (2A) (b) (ii)—

Omit "percentage.", insert instead "percentage,".

(b) Section 11B (2A)—

At the end of the subsection, insert "but the appropriate amount for the period commencing on and including 29th September, 1978, and ending on and including the day preceding the next adjustment date, is \$42.53.".

(3) Section 14A (3)—

After section 14A (2), insert :---

- (3) A reference in this Division to ---
 - (a) a superannuation allowance payable under a section of this Act is, and shall be deemed always to have been, a reference to the allowance so payable, as varied by or under any of the provisions of this or any other Act; and

SCHEDULE 1---continued.

AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT, RELATING TO THE INCREASE OF CERTAIN SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCEScontinued.

(b) the retirement of a member of the police force 1.1.1 includes, and shall be deemed always to have included, a reference to the discharge of such a member, as referred to in section 7.

1.1.1.1

والأنداث راف العدد الربود

ender der der eine Bertreichen eine eine (4) Section 19-

After section 18, insert :--

19. Schedule 1 has effect.

Increases in certain allowances.

(5) Schedule 1—

and the second At the end of the Act, insert :---

Sec. 19.

SCHEDULE 1.

a governational and a

517 pr

INCREASES IN CERTAIN ALLOWANCES. egizenze na na c 1944 at 1. (1) In this Schedule— (1977) and a state of a

Interpretation.

. Salars

Column' means a Column of the Table set out in clause 2;

- "eligibility date", in relation to a person to whom a superannuation allowance to which clause 3, 4, 5 or 6 applies, means the first day of the period referred to in clause 3 (1), 4 (1), 5 (1) or 6 (1) (a) or (b), as the case may require, that relates to the person;
- "relevant period", in relation to a person, means the period (specified in Column 1) that includes the person's eligibility date;
- "section 7A component", in relation to a superannuation allowance, means the sum of-

(a) the amount of any increase under section 7A La Cara Sera Sera included in the allowance; and

(b) so much of any other increases in the allowance effected by or under this or any other Act as is referable to increases in the amount referred to in paragraph (a).

A. Sec.

Act No. 174, 1978.

- E

a part of set and an eaglest

Police Regulation (Superannuation) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—continued.

AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT, RELATING TO THE INCREASE OF CERTAIN SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES continued.

(2) A reference in this Schedule to-

) ¹ and 1 be a set of the set o

(a) a superannuation allowance payable under a section of this Act is a reference to the allowance so payable, as varied by or under any of the provisions of this or any other Act; and

(b) the retirement of a member of the police force includes a reference to the discharge of such a member, as referred to in section 7.

| man strain 2. For | the purposes | of this Schedule, | the Table is as follows :- | - Table of |
|-------------------|---|-------------------|----------------------------|--------------|
| | 1. A. | TABLE. | • | percentages. |

| | | - | | |
|--|--|---|---|---|
| Column 1. | Column 2. | Column 3. | Column 4. | Column 5. |
| Date of emergence of allowance. | Percentage increase payable on 31st March, 1978. | Percentage increase payable on 29th September, 1978. | Percentage increase payable on 22nd June, 1979. | Percentage increase payable on 20th June, 1980. |
| On or before 12th August, 1948 3th August, 1948, to 24th | 33.6 | | · · · | |
| September, 1948 | 31.8 | 1996 - 1 997 - 1 | | |
| 5th September, 1948, to 10th February, 1949 1th February, 1949, to 5th | 22.6 | je s ≥ j* •• s | · · | · · · |
| May, 1949, to 11th August, | 22.1 | •• | •• | |
| 1949 2th August, 1949, to 3rd | 20.7 | •••• | · · · · | |
| November, 1949 th November, 1949, to 9th | 19.3 | | | |
| February, 1950 0th February, 1950, to 4th | 18.5 | | | |
| May, 1950 th May, 1950, to 10th August, | | tinin a Tanan a | 6 2 A | ••• |
| 1950 Ith August, 1950, to 2nd November, 1950 | | ing the first | an et t | |
| rd November, 1950, to 30th November, 1950 | | | | |
| st December, 1950, to 31st December, 1950 | 5.1 | | | |
| lst January, 1951, to 31st December, 1963 | 1 | 5.1 | | |
| 1st January, 1964, to 31st December, 1970 | | 1.7 | 1.7 | 1.6 |

5

SCHEDULE 1—continued.

AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT, RELATING TO THE INCREASE OF CERTAIN SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES continued.

Increases in sec. 7 allowances. 3. (1) This clause applies to a superannuation allowance payable under section 7 (whether or not the allowance includes a section 7A component) to a member of the police force that first became payable in respect of a period commencing on or before 31st December, 1970, but does not apply to a superannuation allowance to which clause 4 applies.

(2) Where—

- (a) a superannuation allowance to which this clause applies is payable to a person on the date specified in Column 2, 3, 4 or 5; and
- (b) a percentage is specified in that Column opposite the person's relevant period,

the allowance is hereby increased, on and from that date, by that percentage.

Increases in sec. 7 allowances --special cases. 4. (1) This clause applies to a superannuation allowance payable under section 7 to a member of the police force who retired, being an allowance that—

- (a) first became payable in respect of a period commencing on or before 30th November, 1950; and
- (b) includes a section 7A component.

(2) Where a superannuation allowance to which this clause applies is payable to a person on 31st March, 1978, the allowance is hereby increased, on and from that date, by—

- (a) 5.1 per cent of the allowance; or
- (b) a percentage of the allowance that would have been payable had section 7A not been enacted, being the percentage equal to that specified in Column 2 opposite the person's relevant period,

whichever results in the greater allowance.

SCHEDULE 1—continued.

AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT, RELATING TO THE INCREASE OF CERTAIN SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES *continued.*

5. (1) This clause applies to a superannuation allowance payable Increases under section 10 to a disabled member of the police force that first in sec. 10 became payable in respect of a period commencing on or before allowances. 31st December, 1970.

(2) Where---

- (a) a superannuation allowance to which this clause applies is payable to a person on the date specified in Column 2, 3, 4 or 5;
- (b) a percentage is specified in that Column opposite the person's relevant period; and
- (c) an amount equal to the sum of—
 - (i) the amount of the allowance that, but for the operation of this clause, would be payable, reduced by the amount of any increase under section 10 (6) included therein; and
 - (ii) a percentage of the reduced amount referred to in subparagraph (i), being the percentage equal to that referred to in paragraph (b),
 - is greater than the amount of the allowance,

the allowance is hereby increased, on and from that date, to that greater amount.

6. (1) This clause applies to—

Increases in sec. 12 allowances.

- (a) a superannuation allowance granted pursuant to section 12 allowances. consequent upon the death of a member of the police force that first became payable in respect of a period commencing on or before 31st December. 1970; and
- (b) a superannuation allowance granted pursuant to section 12 consequent upon the death of an ex-member of the police force, where a superannuation allowance first became payable to the ex-member under this Act in respect of a period commencing on or before 31st December, 1970.

7

SCHEDULE 1—continued.

AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT, RELATING TO THE INCREASE OF CERTAIN SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES continued.

(2) Human (2) Human (2) Human (2) Human (2) (2) (2) (3)

15 .1

(2) Where—

(a) a superannuation allowance to which this clause applies is payable to a person on the date specified in Column 2, 3, 4 or 5; and

A Second Second

(b) a percentage is specified in that Column opposite the person's relevant period,

the allowance is hereby increased, on and from that date, by that percentage.

Increases not payable in certain circumstances. 7. Where the operation of the provisions of this Schedule would, but for this clause, increase the superannuation allowance payable to a person, the amount of the increase shall, if the Board so determines in the interests of that person, be such lesser amount than that provided under this Schedule as the Board specifies.

in the state of the

Increases under this Schedule to be cumulative. 8. Where a superannuation allowance is to be increased pursuant to this Schedule on a date on which the allowance is adjusted pursuant to Division 2 of Part IV, the allowance to be sc increased is the allowance as so adjusted.

. . . .

a de la companya de l La companya de la comp

•je Solo - Solo Station - Solo - Solo

 $\mathcal{T} = \mathcal{T} = \{1, \dots, n\}$, where $\mathcal{T} = \{1, \dots, n\}$ is the set of the set o

SCHEDULE 2.

AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT, BY WAY OF STATUTE LAW **REVISION.**

- (1) Section 1 (1) and the set particular of a
 - Omit "as amended by the Police Regulation (Amendment) Act, 1927". Same Balance Star
- pro Maria $M_{\rm eq} = 10^{-1}$ (2) (a) Section 7A (1), definition of "prescribed superannuation allowance" $i_{i+1} e$
 - (i) From paragraph (a), omit "Police Force", insert instead "police force".
- (ii) From paragraph (a), omit "paragraph (a) of emore there subsection (3)", insert instead "subsection (3) (a)".
 - (iii) From paragraph (a) (i), omit "subparagraph (iii) of that paragraph", insert instead "subsection (3) (a) (iii)".
 - (iv) From paragraph (b), omit "paragraph (b) of that subsection", insert instead "subsection (3) (b)".
 - (v) From paragraph (b) (i), omit "subparagraph (iii) of that paragraph", insert instead "subsection (3) (b) (iii)".
- (vi) From paragraph (c), omit "paragraph (c) of that subsection", insert instead "subsection e sage that a p (3) (c)".
 - (vii) From paragraph (c), omit "paragraph (d) of that subsection", insert instead "subsection (3) (d)".
- (viii) From paragraph (c) (i), omit "the said paragraph (c) or (d)", insert instead "subsection by I the matrix the (3) (c) or (d)". A CALL AND AND

a se estat

Sec. 1

 $A_{1}A_{2}^{*}(2) < 1 \le 4$

9

Sec. 6.

SCHEDULE 2—continued.

AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT, BY WAY OF STATUTE LAW REVISION—continued.

(b) Section 7A (3)—

Omit "Police Force" wherever occurring, insert instead "police force".

(c) Section 7A (3)—

Omit "subparagraph (iii) of paragraph (a)" wherever occurring, insert instead "paragraph (a) (iii)".

(d) Section 7A (4) (a)-

Omit "paragraph (a) of subsection (3)", insert instead "subsection (3) (a)".

(e) Section 7A (4) (b)—

Omit "paragraph (b) of that subsection", insert instead "subsection (3) (b)".

(f) Section 7A(4)(c)—

Omit "paragraph (c) or (d) of that subsection", insert instead "subsection (3) (c) or (d)".

(3) Section 8 (2) (a)—

Omit "referred to in subsection (1) of section 10", insert instead "received in circumstances referred to in section 10".

(4) Section 9, proviso-

Omit "subsection (3) of section 4A or subsection (3) of section 4B", insert instead "section 4A (3) or 4B (3)".

SCHEDULE 2—continued.

AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT, BY WAY OF STATUTE LAW **REVISION**—continued.

(5) (a) Section 10 (6)—

Omit "Police Force" wherever occurring, insert instead "police force".

 $= (\delta_{1}, \delta_{2}, \delta_{3}, \delta_{3$

(b) Section 10 (6) (b) (ii)—

· · · ·)

....

Omit "subsection (1A) of section 9 of the said Act", insert instead "section 9 (1A) of the Workers' Compensation Act, 1926,".

(c) Section 10 (6) (b) (ii)—

Omit "worker;", insert instead "worker,".

(d) Section 10 (6) (c)—

Omit "subparagraph (i) of paragraph (b)", insert instead "paragraph (b) (i)".

(6) (a) Section 10A (2)-

Omit "paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 10", insert instead "section 10 (1) (b)".

1.11

(b) Section 10_A (2) (a)—

Omit "paragraph (a), (b) or (c) of subsection (1) of section 10", insert instead "section 10 (1) (a), (b) or (c)".

(7) (a) Section 11B (1) (a)—

Omit "Police Force", insert instead "police force",

SCHEDULE 2—continued.

AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT, BY WAY OF STATUTE LAW REVISION—continued.

(b) Section 11B (1) (e) — BAR defined and laboration

"section 7A (1)". "Subsection 7A", insert instead

(c) Section 11B (2) (a)— a gar data gar approximate (a)

Omit "paragraph (e) of subsection (1)", insert instead "subsection (1) (e)", $a_{1,2} = a_{1,2}$ (b)

 (8) (a) Section 12 (2)—
Omit "subsection (1) of section 10A", insert instead "section 10A (1)".

(b) Section 12 (2)—

Omit "subsection (2) of the same section", insert instead "section 10A (2)".

(9) Section 14A (1), definition of "Index number"— Omit "—1966".

Omm — 1900. State of the sta

a the second second second second

(a) A = ² (1) A = ² (1

an an an **196**5 - Charles Charles an an that the state of the state